The study covered the 4th District of Bulacan that includes the Municipalities of Sta. 

Maria, Marilao, Obando, and the City of Meycauayan.  Respondents of the study include the 

Mayor, Vice-Mayor, Councilors, Barangay Captain and Councilman. 

A total of six hundred eight (608) respondents were elected officials who participated in the 

study.  The mixed method of research was used utilizing both qualitative and quantitative 

approaches in securing the responses of the study. 

The study revealed that the most effective plan in winning an election included the following:

[...]

areas of the country, the political party loses its very essence. The majority of the voters are 

easily swayed by popularity hence the abundance of celebrity politicians, which makes it that 

much harder for a qualified and honest candidate to ever cut. 

To date, there are forty-two thousand and forty-six (42,046) barangays in the Philippines and 

five hundred sixty-eight (568) or 1.35% of which is in Bulacan composed of twenty-one (21) 

Municipalities and three (3) component cities; and politically subdivided into five congressional 

districts: Districts 1, 2, 3, 4 and the Lone District of the City of San Jose Del Monte (see Appendix